# VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

# ORDINANCE NO. 99 - 61

## AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO STOP SIGN ON SPRUCE STREET

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS  $21^{\rm ST}$  DAY OF DECEMBER, 1999

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this  $21^{\rm ST}$  day of December, 1999.

#### Ordinance No. 99-61

# AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO STOP SIGNS ON SPRUCE STREET

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-304 and other sections of the Illinois Vehicle Code, local authorities are required to place and maintain such traffic control devices upon highways under their maintenance jurisdiction as are required in their discretion to indicate and carry out the provisions of the Illinois Vehicular Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-305 and other sections of the Illinois Vehicular Code, the driver of any vehicle shall obey the instructions of any official traffic control device; and

WHEREAS, Staff have conducted speed studies and reviewed the appropriate traffic manuals and are not recommending the placement of stop signs on Spruce Street at Breckenridge. Spruce Street is a minor arterial while Breckenridge is a local collector, which ends in a cul-de-sac to the north.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The vehicular intersection of Spruce and Breckenridge is hereby designated, pursuant to Section 11-304 of the Illinois Vehicular Code, as a location at which stop signs shall placed on Spruce to make the intersection a four way stop.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided by law. The Clerk shall forthwith publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form..

Linda Koester, President
Village of Chatham

ATTEST:	
Robert A. Kranger Villege Clark	
Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk  AYES: 5	PASSED: 12/21/99
NAYS:	APPROVED: 12/21/99
ABSENT: Boyle	<del></del>

## ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS	)	
			)	SS
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON	<b>J</b> )	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 99 - 61, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of December, 1999, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDIANANCE RELATING TO STOP SIGN ON SPRUCE STREET

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this  $21^{\rm ST}$  day of December, 1999.

Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk